## 1894.] LAWS OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

## **CHAPTER 57.**

AN ACT to amend section 289 of the Code of 1873, as subsequently Sub. S. F. 125. amended. [Bonded indebtedness.]

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Inva:

SECTION 1. That section 289 of the code of 1873, amended Sec. 280 Code by chapter 9 Fifteenth General Assembly, chapter 125 Sixteenth General Assembly, chapter 154 Seventeenth General Assembly, chapter 183 Eighteenth General Assembly, chapter 147 Twentieth General Assembly, chapter 80 Twenty-first General Assembly, chapter 22 Twenty-second General Assembly, chapter 26 Twenty-third General Assembly, chapter 16 Twenty-fourth General Assembly and by the Twenty-fifth General Assembly be amended by inserting after the word, "run" in the 9th line thereof the words, "to become payable Bonds become at a specified time, or at the option of the county upon giving second time 30 day's notice if so provided in the bond." Also, add after or at option of board.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication shall take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State *Register* and Des Moines *Leader*, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, March 28, and Des Moines Leader March 27, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT to amend Chapter forty-eight (48) of the acts of the Twenty- S. F. 18. Second General Assembly, relating to elections held within cities and the registration of voters therein.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That chapter forty-eight (48) of the acts of the Sec. 1, ch. 48, Twenty-Second General Assembly be, and the same is hereby amended. amended as follows: By striking out of section No. 2 of said chapter all after the word, "list" in the fourth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "from the poll Register makes booxs of the last general election, copying all the names try list. thereon, including all names registered and voting at any subsequent special or municipal election, into the new registry list, and entering the facts showing the qualifications of each voter as it appears on the last preceding registry list; and such new registry list so made up shall be used at all general, New list to be special and municipal elections except national;" also that and special section three of said chapter forty-eight (48) of the acts of the elections. Twenty-Second General Assembly be amended by striking out Registry list of all that part of said section beginning with the word "for" in last preceding election not to the first line and ending with the word " and" in the third be used.

line thereof. Any person applying for registration in any precinct, who is registered in another precinct in the same Certificate that city, shall, before being registered, procure a certificate from the board of registration where his name is so registered, that stricken from the same has been stricken from such registry list.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict or inconsistent Conflicting DEC. 2. All acts and put the thereby repealed. with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 24, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register May 5, and Des Moines Leader May 6, 1894.

W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State,

## CHAPTER 59.

H. F. 74.

bidden.

~~~w

Agreement by voter to refrain from voting.

AN ACT to prevent and punish the improper use of money at elections.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Agreement to voting.

SECTION 1. If any person shall make an agreement with induce voters another to pay him any sum of money, or other valuable thing to refrain from another to pay him any sum of money. in consideration that such other person shall refrain from voting at any election, or shall induce other qualified electors to refrain

from voting, or that such other person shall perform any serservice for can vice or labor on any election day in the interest of any candididates on elec-tion day for date for any office, who is to be voted for at such election, or - in the interest of any measure or political party, he shall be

deemed guilty of a misdemeanor; and on conviction thereof, Penalty. \_\_\_\_ shall be fined in any sum not less than fifty dollars nor more than three hundred dollars, or be imprisoned in the county jail not exceeding ninety days.

> SEC. 2. Any person who shall, in consideration of any sum of money or other valuable thing agree to refrain from voting at any general or municipal election, or to induce or attempt to induce others to refrain from voting at such elections, or agree to perform on election day any service in the interest of any candidate, party, or measure, in consideration of any money or other valuable thing, or who shall accept any money or other valuable thing for such services performed in the interest of any candidate, political party or measure, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished as provided in the preceding section.

> SEC. 3. Nothing in this act contained, shall be so construed as to punish individuals or committees of any political party for making contracts in good faith for the conveyance of voters to and from polling places and the payment of any reasonable compensation for such service.

Approved March 31, 1894.

62

voters name

Publication clause.

.

has been

list.

Penalty.

Contracts by committees of political parties.